

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

YVONNE MART FOX, GRANT NESHEIM,  
DANIELLE DUCKLEY, and SHELLY  
KITSIS, individually and on behalf of all others  
similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

IOWA HEALTH SYSTEM, doing business as  
UNITYPOINT HEALTH, an Iowa non-profit  
corporation,

*Defendant.*

**Case No.: 18-cv-00327-JDP**

**MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**FILED UNDER SEAL PURSUANT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	THE UNDERLYING DISPUTE.....	3
	A.    The Security Incidents.....	3
	B.    The Litigation .....	5
	C.    Settlement Negotiations .....	8
	D.    The Court’s Preliminary Approval Order .....	8
III.	TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT .....	9
	A.    The Settlement Class.....	9
	B.    Benefits of the Settlement .....	9
	1.    Monetary Reimbursement.....	9
	2.    Comprehensive Credit Monitoring and Identity Theft Protection Services.....	10
	3.    Business Practice Commitments and Confirmatory Discovery .....	12
	4.    Release Provisions.....	15
IV.	NOTICE HAS BEEN FULLY DISSEMINATED TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS .....	16
V.	CLAIMS RATE, OPT-OUTS, AND OBJECTIONS.....	18
VI.	ARGUMENT .....	18
	A.    The Court Should Certify the Settlement Class.....	19
	1.    Rule 23(a) Is Satisfied .....	19
	2.    Rule 23(b)(3) Is Satisfied.....	23
	B.    The Court Should Grant Final Approval of the Settlement.....	28
	1.    The Rule 23(e)(2) Factors Are Satisfied.....	30
	2.    The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....	36
VII.	CONCLUSION .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	25
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	26
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 327 F.R.D. 299, 314 N.D. Cal. 2018.....	27, 28, 32, 34
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	18, 37
<i>In re AT &amp; T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	38
<i>In re Banner Health Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-02696-SRB (D. Ariz. Apr. 21, 2020), Dkt. No. 198.....	12
<i>Beaton v. SpeedyPC Software</i> , 907 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	20, 28
<i>Bills v. TLC Homes Inc.</i> , No. 19-CV-148-PP, 2020 WL 5982880 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 8, 2020) .....	29
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	27, 28
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	35, 36, 38
<i>Chapman v. Worldwide Asset Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 04 C 7625, 2005 WL 2171168 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 30, 2005).....	21
<i>Doe v. Iowa Health System</i> , No. 4:18-cv-453 (S.D. Iowa) .....	6
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-MD-2800-TWT, 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020).....	31
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	21

<i>Gordon v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-01415-CMA-SKC, 2019 WL 6972701 (D. Colo. Dec. 16, 2019) .....	33, 34
<i>Griffin v. Flagstar Bancorp, Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-10610, 2013 WL 6511860 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 12, 2013) .....	37
<i>Haley v. Kolbe &amp; Kolbe Millwork Co.</i> , No. 14-cv-99-bbc, 2015 WL 9255571 (W.D. Wis. Dec. 18, 2015).....	23
<i>In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013).....	34
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	18, 29, 37, 38
<i>Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co., Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	36
<i>In re Premera Blue Cross Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 3:15-md-2633-SI, 2019 WL 3410382 (D. Or. July 29, 2019) .....	24, 25, 28
<i>Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP</i> , No. 97 C 7694, 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001) .....	38
<i>Simpson v. Safeguard Props., LLC</i> , No. 13 CV 2453, 2014 WL 4652336 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 17, 2014).....	19
<i>Smith v. Triad of Alabama, LLC</i> , No. 1:14-CV-324-WKW, 2017 WL 1044692 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 17, 2017) .....	34
<i>In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-md-2807, 2019 WL 3773737 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2019) .....	34
<i>Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	36
<i>In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 892 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	33
<i>In re TJX Cos. Retail Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 389 (D. Mass. 2007).....	34
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) .....	26, 27
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	20, 26, 27

<i>Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	30
---	----

**Statutes**

Action for Consumer Frauds Act, Iowa Code Ann. § 714H, <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1715.....	17
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 530/10, <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
Illinois Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices Act, 815 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 505/2, <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
Illinois Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act, 815 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 510/2, <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
Iowa Code Ann. § 715C, <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
Wis. Stat. § 100.18, <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
Wis. Stat. § 134.98.....	6
Wis. Stat. § 146.81, <i>et seq.</i> .....	6

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2020).....	20, 22
